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Information concerning
disposal

< Disposal of packaging

The packaging protects your appliance
from damage during transit. All packaging
materials are environmentally friendly and
recyclable. Please contribute to a better
environment by disposing of packaging
materials in an environmentally-friendly
manner.

Please ask your dealer or inquire at your
local authority about current means of
disposal.

<» Disposal of your old
appliance

Old appliances are not worthless rubbish!
Valuable raw materials can be reclaimed
by recycling old appliances.

This appliance is labelled in

accordance with European Directive
mmm 2002/96/EG concerning used
electrical and electronic appliances
(waste electrical and electronic
equipment — WEEE). The guideline
determines the framework for the return
and recycling of used appliances as
applicable throughout the EU.

A Warning

Redundant appliances:
1. Pull out the mains plug.

2. Cut off the power cord and discard with
the mains plug.

Refrigerators contain refrigerants and the
insulation contains gases. Refrigerant and
gases must be disposed of properly.
Ensure that tubing of the refrigerant circuit
is not damaged prior to proper disposal.

Safety and warning
information

Before you switch ON the
appliance

Please read the operating and installation
instructions carefully.

They contain important information

on how to install, use and maintain the
appliance.

Keep all documentation for subsequent
use or for the next owner.

Technical safety

¢ This appliance contains a small quantity
of environmentally-friendly but flam-
mable R600a refrigerant. Ensure that
the tubing of the refrigerant circuit is not
damaged during transportation and
installation. Leaking refrigerant may
cause eye injuries or ignite.

If damage has occurred

— Keep naked flames and/or ignition
sources away from the appliance.

— Thoroughly ventilate the room for
several minutes.

— Switch off the appliance and pull out
the mains plug or switch off the fuse.

— Notify customer service.

The more refrigerant an appliance
contains, the larger the room must be.
Leaking refrigerant can form a flam-
mable gas-air mixture in rooms which
are too small.

The room must be at least 1 m3per 8 g
of refrigerant. The amount of refrigerant
in your appliance is indicated on the
rating plate inside the appliance.



¢ Only customer service may change
the power cord and carry out any other
repairs. Improper installations and
repairs may put the user at considerable
risk.

Importantinformation when
using the appliance

¢ Never use electrical appliances inside
the appliance (e. g. heaters, electric ice
makers, etc.). Risk of explosion!

Never use a steam cleaner to defrost
or clean the appliance. The steam may
penetrate electrical parts and cause

a short-circuit.

Risk of electric shock!

Do not use pointed or sharp-edged
implements to remove frost or layers
of ice.

You could damage the refrigerant
tubing. Leaking refrigerant may ignite
or cause eye injuries.

Do not store products which contain
flammable propellants (e. g. spray cans)
or explosive substances in the
appliance. Explosion hazard!

Do not stand or support yourself on
the base, drawers or doors, etc.

Before defrosting or cleaning the
appliance, switch off the appliance,

pull out the mains plug or switch off

the fuse.

Pull on the mains plug, not on the power
cord.

Bottles which contain a high percentage
of alcohol must be sealed and stored in
an upright position.

e Keep plastic parts and the door seal
free of oil and grease. Otherwise, parts
and door seal will become porous.

¢ Never cover or block the ventilation
openings for the appliance.

¢ People who have limited physical,
sensory or mental abilities or inadequate
knowledge must not use this appliance
unless they are supervised or given
meticulous instructions.

Children in the household

* Keep children away from packaging
and its parts. Danger of suffocation from
folding cartons and plastic film!

¢ Do not allow children to play with the
appliance!

* |f the appliance features a lock, keep
the key out of the reach of children.

General requirements
The appliance is suitable
e for refrigerating food.

The appliance is designed for domestic
use.

The appliance has been
interference-suppressed in compliance
with EU Directive 2004/108/EC.

The refrigerant circuit has been tested
for leaks.

This product complies with the relevant
safety regulations for electrical appliances
(EN 60335/2/24).



Connecting
the appliance

After installing the appliance, wait at least
1 hour until the appliance starts up.
During transportation the oil in the
compressor may have flowed into the
refrigeration system.

Before switching on the appliance for
the first time, clean the interior of the
appliance (see chapter Cleaning).

The socket should be freely accessible.
Connect the appliance only to

220-240 V/50 Hz alternating current via
a correctly installed earthed socket.
The socket must be fused witha 10 A
to 16 A fuse.

If the appliance is to be operated in

a non-European country, check on

the rating plate whether the indicated
voltage and current type correspond

to the values of your mains supply.

The rating plate is situated in the bottom
left-hand side of the appliance. The power
cord may be replaced by a technician
only.

A Warning

Never connect the appliance to electronic
energy saver plugs or to power inverters
which convert the direct current to 230 V
alternating current (e.g. solar equipment,
power supplies on ships).

Getting to know your
appliance

Please fold out the illustrated last page.
These operating instructions refer to
several models.

The diagrams may differ.

Fig. H

* not all models
1-4 Fascia

5  Light switch
6 Interior light

7  Shelf in the refrigerator
compartment

8  Fruit container *

9  Vegetable container

10 Eggrack*

11 Butter and cheese compartment *
12 Shelf for tubes and small tins

13 Shelf for large bottles



Fascia
Fig. A

1

On/Off button

Switches the whole appliance on and
off.

Temperature selection button

The button sets the temperature in
the refrigerator compartment.

Temperature display

The numbers correspond to the set
refrigerator compartment temperatures
in °C.

Super button

Switches super cooling on and off.

Note ambient
temperature and
ventilation

The climatic class can be found on the
rating plate. It specifies the ambient
temperatures at which the appliance may
be operated. The rating plate is located
at the bottom left-hand side inside the
fridge.

Climatic category Permitted ambient
temperature

SN +10°C1032°C

N +16°C1032°C

ST +16°C1038°C

T +16°C1043°C




Ventilation

Fig. H

The air at the back of the appliance will
heat up. This warm air must be allowed to
freely escape, otherwise the refrigerating
machine must perform more. This raises
electricity consumption. Hence, the
air-inlet and outlet apertures should never
be covered or blocked off!

Switching on
the appliance

Switch on the appliance with the On/Off
button. Fig. A/1

The temperature display flashes, Fig. E/3,
until the appliance has reached the set
temperature.

The appliance starts cooling, the interior
light is switched on when the door is
open.

When the appliance has been switched
on, it may take several hours until the set
temperature is reached. Do not put any
food in the appliance beforehand.

Setting

the temperature
in the refrigerator
compartment

Fig. A

The temperature in the refrigerator
compartment can be set from +2 °C
to +8 °C.

Press button 2 until the required value on
temperature display 3 is lit. The value last
selected is stored.

The factory has recommended
the following temperatures:

Refrigerator compartment: +4 °C

Operating tips

e |t is quite normal for beads of water
or frost to form on the rear of the
refrigerator compartment. It is not
necessary to scrape off the frost or wipe
off the beads of water. The rear panel
defrosts automatically.
The condensation is conveyed down
the drainage channel, Fig. /A to the
refrigerating unit where it evaporates.

e |f the air humidity is high, condensation
may form in the refrigerator
compartment, especially on the glass
shelves. If this is the case, pack or wrap
the food and select a lower temperature
in the refrigerator compartment.

Usable capacity

Information on the usable capacity can be
found inside your appliance on the rating
plate.



Storing of food

Take note of the cold zones
in the refrigerating zone!

Due to the air circulation in the
refrigerating zone, zones with different
temperatures are produced:

e Coldest zones
is between the arrow stamped on the
side and the glass shelf situated below,
Fig. @

Note: Store perishable food (e.g. fish,
sausage, meat) in the coldest zones.

e Warmest zone
is at the very top of the door.

Note: Store the following in the warmest
zone, e.g. cheese and butter. When
serving, the cheese keeps it aroma and
the butter remains spreadable.

When storing the food, note

that food is well wrapped or covered over.
In this way, the aroma, colour and
freshness remain. Apart from which, the
transfer of taste and dying of plastic parts
is avoided.

We recommend that you arrange the

food inside the refrigerator as follows:

¢ on the shelves in the main
refrigerator section (from the top
down): bakery products, ready-to-eat
items, dairy products, meat and salami

¢ in the vegetable containers:
vegetables, lettuce, fruit

¢ in the door racks (from the top down):
butter, cheese, eggs, tubes, small
bottles, large bottles, milk and fruit-juice
cartons.

Interior fittings
of refrigerator
compartment

You can vary the shelves inside the
refrigerator compartment and the door
shelves as and when required: Pull the
shelf forwards, lower and swing out to
the side, Fig. H. Raise the door shelf and
remove, Fig. A.

Special features

not all models

Vegetable container with temperature
and humidity regulator

Fig. /B

For long-term storage of vegetables,
lettuce and fruit slide the regulator all the
way to the right. Ventilation aperture is

open — low air humidity — temperature
drops.

For short-term storage slide the regulator
to the left. Ventilation aperture is closed —
high humidity — temperature rises.
Drawer for cold meats and cheese
Fig. H

To remove the drawer, lift and pull out.
The holder can be moved.

Bottle holder

Fig. B

The bottle holder prevents bottles from

falling over when the door is opened and
closed.

Bottle shelf
Fig. M A/B

Bottles can be stored securely on the
bottle shelf. The holder can be adjusted.



Sticker “OK”

not all models

The “OK” temperature monitor can be
used to determine temperatures below
+4 °C. Gradually reduce the temperature
if the sticker does not indicate “OK”.

Note

When the appliance is switched on,
it may take 12 hours until the temperature

is reached.
Temperature

Correct setting
too high, reduce
temperature.

Switching off
the appliance

Press On/Off button. Fig. A/1
Temperature display goes out,
refrigerating unit switches off.

Disconnecting the
appliance

If you do not use the appliance for
a prolonged period:

1. Switch off the appliance.

2. Pull out the mains plug or switch off
the fuse.

3. Clean the appliance.
4. Leave the appliance door open.

Cleaning the appliance

Attention!

Do not use abrasive, chloride or acidic
cleaning agents or solvents.

Do not use scouring or abrasive sponges.
The surface of the rear panel could be
damaged and corrosion could occur.

Never clean shelves and containers in
the dishwasher. The parts may warp!

Proceed as follows:

e Before cleaning: Switch off
the appliance.

e Pull out the mains plug or switch off
the fuse.

¢ Clean the appliance with a soft cloth,
lukewarm water and a little PH-neutral
washing-up liquid. The rinsing water
must not run into the light.

¢ Wipe the door seal with clear water only
and then wipe dry thoroughly.

e Rinsing water must not run through the
drainage hole into the evaporation area.

e After cleaning reconnect and switch on
the appliance.

Note

Regularly clean condensation channels
and drainage hole, Fig. lll/A,, with cotton
buds, etc. so that the condensation can
run out.



Tips for saving energy

Install the appliance in a dry, well
ventilated room, but not in direct
sunlight and not near a heat source
(e.g. radiator, cooker, etc.). If required,
use an insulating plate.

Allow warm food and drinks to cool
down before placing in the appliance!

¢ \When thawing frozen products, place
them in the refrigerator. The low
temperature of the frozen products
cools the food in the refrigerator.

Open and close the door as briefly
as possible.

Observe required distance of 60 mm to
the back wall.

The heated air can then escape without
obstruction.
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Operating noises

Normal noises
Humming - refrigerating unit is running.

Bubbling, gurgling or whirring noises —
refrigerant is flowing through the tubing.

Clicking — motor is switching on or off.

Preventing noises

The appliance is not level

Please align the appliance with a spirit
level. Use the height-adjustable feet
or place something under the feet.

The appliance is not free-standing
Please move the appliance away from
adjacent units or appliances.

Drawers or storage areas wobble
or stick

Please check the removable parts and,
if required, reinsert them.

Bottles or receptacles are touching
each other

Please move bottles or receptacles away
from each other.



Eliminating minor faults yourself

Before you call customer service:
Please check whether you can eliminate the fault yourself based on the following

information.

Customer service will charge you for advice, even if the appliance is still under
guaranteel!

Fault Possible cause Remedial action

Temperature differs In some cases it is adequate to switch off
greatly from the set the appliance for 5 minutes.

value.

If the temperature is too high, wait a few
hours and check whether the temperature
has approached the set value.

If the temperature is too low, check the
temperature again the next day.

Interior light does not
function.

The bulb is defective.

Light switch is sticking.
Fig. ill/B

Replace bulb. Fig. El/A
1. Pull out the mains plug or disconnect
the fuse.
2. Slide cover grille (A) forwards and remove.

3. Change the bulb; replacement bulb,
220-240V ac, E14 lampholder,
see defective bulb for wattage. (Attention!
Krypton bulb available from customer
service only.)

Check whether it can be moved.

Floor of the refrigerator
compartment is wet.

The outlet hole is blocked.
Fig. /A

Clean the condensation channel and the outlet
hole (see “Cleaning the appliance”).

Temperature display
is flashing. Fig. F/3

Appliance door opened
frequently.

Too much food was
placed in the refrigerator
compartment at once.

The ventilation openings
have been covered.

Do not open the door unnecessarily.

Before placing food in the refrigerator
compartment, switch on the super cooling
function.

Remove obstacles.

11



Fault Possible cause Remedial action
No temperature display  Appliance has been Press the On/Off button. Fig. El/1
is lit. switched off.
Power failure; the fuse Check whether the power is on, check the
has been switched off; fuses.
the mains plug has not
been inserted properly.
: Thgse numbe_rs can be found on the
Customer service rating plate. Fig. A

Please check your telephone book or
the customer-service list for your nearest
customer-service facility. When
contacting customer service, please
ALWAYS quote the product number
(E-Nr.) and production number (FD-Nr.)

of your appliance.
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To prevent unnecessary call-outs, please
assist customer service by quoting the
product and production numbers.

This will save you additional costs.



Prescriptions
d’hygiéne alimentaire
Cher Client,

Conformément a I’'ordonnance francaise
visant a éviter la prolifération des listéries,

nous vous demandons de respecter s.v.p.

les consignes suivantes.

¢ Nettoyez fréquemment le compartiment
intérieur du réfrigérateur a I'aide d’un
détergent non agressif, ne provoquant
pas d’oxydation des pieces métalliques
(utilisez par ex. de I'eau tiede
additionnée d’un peu de produit a
vaisselle).
Ensuite, une fois les surfaces ainsi
nettoyées, désinfectez-les avec de I'eau
additionnée de vinaigre ou de citron, ou
a I'aide d’un produit germicide en vente
habituelle dans le commerce et adapté
aux appareils de réfrigération (avant
d’appliquer ce produit sur les pieces
métalliques, faites d’abord un essai de
compatibilité a un endroit peu visible).

¢ Avant de déposer des produits

alimentaires dans le compartiment
réfrigérateur, enlevez leur emballage
commercial (retirez par ex. le carton
entourant les pots de yaourt.

Pour éviter toute contamination entre
les différents produits alimentaires,
rangez-les séparés les uns des autres,
bien emballés ou protégés dans des
récipients.

¢ Au moment de préparer des plats, ne

saisissez les aliments qu’apres vous
étre lavé les mains. Avant de préparer
d’autres plats, lavez-vous a nouveau les
mains. De méme, lavez-vous les mains
avant les repas.

¢ Avant de réutiliser des ustensiles de

cuisine qui viennent de servir,
nettoyez-les (grandes cuillers, planches
de découpe, couteaux de cuisine, etc.).

13



Conseils pour la mise
au rebut

€9 Mise au rebut
de I'emballage

L’emballage protege votre appareil contre
les dégats qu’il pourrait subir en cours

de transport. Tous les matériaux qui

le constituent sont compatibles avec
I’environnement et recyclables.
Aidez-nous a recycler I'emballage en
respectant I'environnement.

Pour savoir comment vous débarrasser
de 'emballage, veuillez consulter votre

revendeur ou les services administratifs
de votre mairie.
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v® Mise au rebut de I’ancien
appareil

Les appareils usagés ne sont pas des
déchets sans valeur. Leur élimination
dans le respect de I'environnement
permet d’en récupérer de précieuses
matiéres premieres.

Cet appareil est marqué selon la

directive européenne 2002/96/CE
mmm relative aux appareils électriques et
électroniques usagés (waste electrical
and electronic equipment — WEEE). La
directive définit le cadre pour une reprise
et une récupération des appareils usagés
applicables dans les pays de la CE.

A Attention

Avant de mettre au rebut I'appareil qui
ne sert plus :

1. Débranchez la fiche male de la prise
de courant.

2. Sectionnez le cordon d’alimentation
puis enlevez-le avec la fiche male.

Les appareils frigorifiques contiennent
des fluides frigorigenes et des gaz isolants
qui nécessitent une mise au rebut
adéquate. Veillez a ce que les tuyaux

du circuit frigorifique de votre appareil

ne soient pas endommagés jusqu’a

son élimination dans les regles de I'art.
Jusqu’a I'enlevement de I'appareil, veillez
bien a ce que son circuit frigorifique ne
soit pas endommagé.



Consignes de sécurité
et avertissements

Avant de mettre I'appareil
en service

Veuillez lire attentivement et entierement
les informations figurant dans les notices
d’utilisation et de montage.

Elle contiennent des remarques impor-
tantes concernant I'installation, I’utilisation
et I'entretien de I'appareil.

Conservez toute la documentation pour
pouvoir la consulter a nouveau ultérieure-
ment ou si I'appareil doit changer un jour
de propriétaire.

Sécurité technique

e Cet appareil contient une petite quantité
d’un fluide réfrigérant écologique mais
inflammable, le R 600a. Pendant le
transport et la mise en place de 'appa-
reil, veillez a ne pas endommager les
tuyauteries du circuit frigorifique. Sile
fluide réfrigérant jaillit, il peut provoquer
des lésions oculaires ou s’enflammer.

Si I'appareil est endommagé

— De I'appareil, éloignez toute flamme
nue ou source d’inflammation.

— Aérez bien la piece pendant quelques
minutes.

— Eteignez I'appareil, débranchez sa
fiche méale ou ramenez le disjoncteur
en position éteinte.

— Prévenez le service aprés-vente.

Plus I'appareil contient du fluide réfrigé-
rant et plus grande doit étre la piéce
dans laquelle il se trouve. Dans les
pieces trop petites, un mélange gaz-
air inflammable peut se former en cas
de fuite.

Comptez 1 m3 de volume minimum de
la piece pour 8 g de fluide réfrigérant.
La quantité de fluide présente dans
I'appareil est indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique située a l'intérieur de ce
dernier.

¢ | e changement de cordon d’alimenta-
tion et d’autres réparations sont exclu-
sivement réservées au service apres-
vente. Les installations et réparations
inexpertes peuvent engendrer des
risques considérables pour I'utilisateur.

Pendant I'utilisation

o N'utilisez jamais d’appareils électriques
a I'intérieur de I'appareil (par ex. des
appareils de chauffage, sorbetieres
électriques, etc.).

Risque d’explosion !

¢ Ne dégivrez ni ne nettoyez jamais
I’appareil avec un nettoyeur a vapeur.
La vapeur risque d’atteindre des pieces
électriques et de provoquer un court-
circuit.
Risques d’électrocution !

e Pour détacher le givre ou les couches
de glace, n’utilisez jamais d’objets
pointus ou présentant des arétes vives.
Vous risqueriez d’endommager les
tuyaux de fluide réfrigérant. Le fluide
réfrigérant en train de jaillir risque de
s’enflammer ou de provoquer des
lésions oculaires.
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¢ Ne stockez dans I'appareil ni produits
contenant des gaz propulseurs inflam-
mables (par ex. bombes aérosols) ni
produits explosifs.
Risque d’explosion !

¢ Ne vous servez pas des socles,
clayettes et portes comme marche-
pieds ou pour vous appuyer.

e Pour dégivrer et nettoyer, éteignez
I'appareil, débranchez la fiche méale
de la prise de courant ou ramenez le
fusible/disjoncteur en position éteinte.
Pour débrancher, saisissez la fiche
male, ne tirez jamais le cordon
d’alimentation a vous.

¢ Stockez les boissons fortement
alcoolisées en position verticale dans
des récipients bien fermés.

e L’huile et la graisse ne doivent pas
entrer en contact avec les parties en
matieres plastiques et le joint de porte.
(ces derniers pourraient sinon devenir
poreux).

¢ Ne recouvrez et n’obstruez jamais les
orifices de ventilation de I'appareil.

o | 'utilisation de cet appareil par des
personnes présentant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou psychiques
restreintes, ou ne détenant pas les
connaissances voulues, devra se
dérouler sous surveillance ou aprées leur
avoir fourni des instructions détaillées.
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Les enfants et I'appareil

¢ Ne permettez jamais aux enfants de
jouer avec I'emballage et ses pieces
constitutives. lls risquent de s’étouffer
avec les cartons pliants et les feuilles
de plastique !

e | 'appareil n’est pas un jouet, éloignez
les enfants.

e Sil'appareil est équipé d’une serrure :
rangez la clé hors de portée des
enfants.

Dispositions générales
L’appareil convient pour
 Réfrigérer des produits alimentaires

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage
domestique.

L’appareil a été antiparasité
conformément a la directive
UE 2004/108/EC.

Le circuit frigorifique a subi un contrdle
d’étanchéité.
Ce produit est conforme aux dispositions

de sécurité applicables aux appareils
électriques (EN 60335/2/24).



Branchement
de 'appareil

Apres I'installation de I'appareil en
position verticale, attendez au moins
une heure avant de le mettre en service.
Il peut en effet arriver, pendant

le transport, que I'huile présente dans

le compresseur se déplace vers le circuit
frigorifique.

Avant la premiere mise en service,
nettoyez le compartiment intérieur
de I'appareil. (Voir le chapitre Nettoyage).

La prise de courant doit rester facilement
accessible. Branchez la fiche méle de
I’appareil dans une prise secteur en
220-240V / 50 Hz, réglementairement
reliée a la terre. La prise doit étre protégée
par un fusible/disjoncteur supportant de
10Aa16A.

Sur les appareils destinés aux pays
non européens, vérifiez si la tension

de branchement et le type de courant
spécifiés sur la plague signalétique
concordent bien avec ceux offerts par
le secteur du pays concerné. La plaque
signalétique se trouve en bas a gauche
dans I'appareil. Si un changement de
cordon d’alimentation électrique
s'impose, cette opération est réservée
aun spécialiste.

A Attention

Il ne faut en aucun cas raccorder
I’appareil a des fiches d’économie
d’énergie et a des onduleurs
convertissant le courant continu

(débité par exemple par des installations
photovoltaiques ou le réseau de bord
d’un bateau) en courant alternatif

230 volts.

Présentation
de 'appareil

Veuillez déplier la derniére page, illustrée,
de la notice. La présente notice d’utilisation
vaut pour plusieurs modeles.

Selon le modele, I'appareil peut différer
du contenu des illustrations.

Fig. H

* selon le modele

1-4 Bandeau de commande
5 Interrupteur d’éclairage
6  Eclairage intérieur

7  Clayettes du compartiment
réfrigérateur

8 Bac a fruits *

9 Bac alégumes

10 Balconnet a ceufs *

11 Casier a beurre et a fromage *

12 Support pour tubes et petites
boites de conserve

13 Clayette a grandes bouteilles

17



Bandeau Consignes pour la
de commande température ambiante
Fig. A et 'aeration
1 Touche Marche / Arrét La catégorie climatique est indiquée sur la
Elle sert a allumer et éteindre plaque signalétique. Elle indique a quelles
I'ensemble de I'appareil. températures ambiantes I'appareil peut
i fonctionner. Le panneau signalétique se
2 Touche de réglage trouve en bas a gauche de la chambre
de la température froide.
Cette,touche serta régler la
température du compartiment Catégorie climatique ~ Température
réfrigérateur. ambiante admissible
3 Indicateur de température SN de +10°Ca32°C
Les chiffres correspondent aux N de +16°Ca32°C
températures °C réglées dans
le compartiment réfrigérateur. ST de +16°Ca38°C
4 Touche super T de +16°Ca43°C

Pour allumer et éteindre

la super-réfrigération.
Aération
Fig. H
L’air entrant en contact avec la paroi
arriere de I'appareil se réchauffe et doit
pouvoir s’évacuer librement, sinon le
groupe frigorifique se trouverait sollicité
plus fortement, ce qui augmenterait la
consommation de courant.
Pour cette raison, ne recouvrez ou ne

bouchez en aucun cas les orifices
d’aération.

18



Enclenchement
de 'appareil

Allumez I'appareil a I'aide de la touche
Marche / Arrét. Fig. B/

L’indicateur de température clignote,
Fig. B/3, tant que I'appareil n’'a pas
atteint la température réglée.

L’appareil commence a réfrigérer,
I'éclairage intérieur reste allumé tant que
la porte est ouverte.

Apres I'allumage, I'appareil peut tarder
plusieurs heures a atteindre la
température réglée. Pendant cette
période, ne rangez pas de produits
alimentaires dans I'appareil.

Régler latempérature
dans le compartiment
réfrigérateur

Fig. A

La température dans le compartiment

réfrigérateur est réglable entre +2 °C
et +8°C.

Appuyez sur la touche 2 jusqu’a ce que
la valeur souhaitée de I'affichage de
température 3 s’allume. L’appareil
mémorise la valeur réglée en demier.

Le fabricant recommande les
températures suivantes :

Compartiment réfrigérateur : +4 °C

Remarques concernant
le fonctionnementde
I'appareil

¢ Des gouttelettes d’eau ou du givre
se forment au dos du compartiment
réfrigérateur. Ce phénomeéne est
normal. Inutile de gratter le givre ou
d’essuyer les gouttes d’eau. La paroi
arriere se dégivre automatiquement.
La paroi arriere se dégivre
automatiquement. L’eau de dégivrage
est récupérée dans la rigole
d’écoulement, Fig. l/A, puis coule
jusqu’au groupe frigorifique ou elle
s’évapore.

e Sil’air est tres humide, de I'eau de
condensation peut se former dans
le compartiment réfrigérateur et
notamment sur les clayettes en verre.
Si ce devait étre le cas, rangez les
aliments sans les déballer et abaissez
la température du compartiment
réfrigérateur.

Contenance utile

Vous trouverez les indications relatives
ala contenance utile sur la plaque
signalétique de votre appareil.
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Rangement
des aliments

Respectez les zones froides
dansI’enceinte
de I'appareil !

Du fait de la circulation de I'air dans
I'enceinte de I'appareil, la température
n’est pas la méme partout :

e Zone la plus froide
Elle se trouve entre la fleche imprimée
sur le coté et sur la clayette qui se
trouve en dessous Fig. E.

Remarque : dans la zone la plus froide,
rangez les aliments délicats (par ex. le
poisson, la charcuterie, la viande).

¢ La zone la plus chaude
elle se trouve complétement en haut,
contre la porte.

Remarque : cette zone convient
particulierement bien pour les aliments
tels que le fromage ou le beurre ; le
fromage garde ainsi tout son parfum et
le beurre, quant a lui, ne durcit pas trop
et peut étre facilement tartiné.
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Précautions a prendre lors
du rangement

Afin que les aliments puissent conserver
tout leur arébme, leur couleur et leur
fraicheur, nous vous conseillons de les
emballer ou de les couvrir soigneusement
avant de les déposer dans I'appareil. De
plus, ceci permet d’éviter tout transfert de
goUt entre les aliments ainsi que toute
décoloration des pieces en matiere
plastique.

Nous recommandons de ranger les

aliments de la maniére suivante:

e Sur les clayettes du compartiment
réfrigérateur (de haut en bas):
patisseries, plats cuisinés, produits
laitiers, viande et charcuterie.

¢ Dans le bac a légumes: légumes,
salades, fruits.

¢ Dans la contreporte (de haut en bas):
beurre, fromage, oeufs, tubes, petites
bouteilles, grandes bouteilles, lait, blocs
de jus de fruit.



Aménagement
du compartiment
réfrigérateur

Vous pouvez jouer sur I’'emplacement des
clayettes du compartiment réfrigérateur
et des rangements en contre-porte : tirez
la clayette vers I'avant, abaissez-la puis
faites-la basculer latéralement pour le
retirer Fig. B. Soulevez le rangement en
contre-porte puis extrayez-le Fig. A.

Equipement spécial
selon le modeéle

Régulateur de température et
d’humidité pour le bac a légumes
Fig. /B

Rangement longue durée:

amenez le régulateur a droite.

Les orifices d’aération sont ouverts,
la température diminue dans le bac.

Rangement de courte durée:
amenez le régulateur a gauche.

Les orifices d’aération sont fermés,
la température et le degré d’humidité
augmentent dans le bac.

Tiroir a charcuterie et fromage

Fig. H

Soulevez le tiroir pour I'extraire. La fixation
peut se déplacer.

Porte-bouteilles

Fig. B

L’étrier a bouteilles empéche ces
derniéres de se renverser lorsque vous
ouvrez et fermez la porte.

Clayette a bouteilles

Fig. [ A/B

Cette clayette permet de ranger des
bouteilles de maniere slre. La fixation est
variable.

Autocollant « OK »

Sur certains modeles uniguement

Le contrble de température « OK » permet
de signaler les températures inférieures
a+4 °C. Sil'autocollant n’affiche pas

« OK », abaissez la température par palier.

Remarque

A la mise en service de I'appareil,
ce dernier peut mettre jusqu’a 12 heures
avant d’atteindre la température correcte.

& O

Réglage correct  Température trop
élevée. Abaissez
la température.
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Coupure de I’appareil

Appuyez sur la touche Marche / Arrét.
Fig. B1/1

L’indicateur de température s’éteint.
Le groupe frigorifique s’éteint.

Remisage de I'appareil

Si I'appareil doit rester longtemps sans
servir :

1. Eteignez I'appareil.

2. Débranchez la fiche méale du secteur
ou ramenez le disjoncteur en position
éteinte.

3. Nettoyez I'appareil.
4. Laissez la porte de I'appareil ouverte.
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Nettoyage de I’'appareil

Attention !

N’utilisez aucun produit de nettoyage
contenant du sable, du chlorure ou
de l'acide, ni aucun solvant.

N’utilisez jamais d’éponges abrasives
ou susceptibles de rayer. La surface de
la paroi arriére risque de s’abimer et

la corrosion d’apparaitre.

Ne nettoyez jamais les clayettes et
les bacs au lave-vaisselle. Ces pieces
pourraient se déformer !

Procédure :
« Eteignez I'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

e Débranchez la fiche male du secteur
ou ramenez le disjoncteur en position
éteinte |

¢ Ne nettoyez I'appareil qu’avec un
chiffon doux, de I'eau tiede et du
produit a vaisselle présentant un
pH-neutre. L’eau de nettoyage ne doit
pas pénétrer dans I’éclairage.

¢ N’essuyez le joint de porte qu’avec
un chiffon et de I'eau propre ; ensuite,
séchez-le a fond.

¢ Veillez a ce que I'eau de nettoyage ne
traverse pas le trou d’écoulement et ne
pénetre pas dans la zone d’évaporation.

¢ Apres le nettoyage : rebranchez la fiche
male de I'appareil puis réenclenchez-le.

Remarque

Avec un batonnet ouaté ou assimilé,
nettoyez régulierement les rigoles et le
trou d’écoulement de I'eau de dégivrage,
Fig. Hl/A, afin que cette eau puisse bien
s’écouler.



Economies d’énergie

¢ Placez I'appareil dans un local sec et
aérable. Veillez a ce qu’il ne soit pas
directement exposé aux rayons solaires
et qu’il ne se trouve pas a proximité
d’une source de chaleur (par ex.
radiateur, cuisiniére). Utilisez le cas
échéant une plaque isolante.

¢ Attendez que les boissons aient refroidi
avant de les ranger dans I'appareil.

¢ Rangez les produits surgelés dans le
compartiment réfrigérateur pour qu'ils
dégelent. Vous profitez ainsi de leur
excédent de froid pour refroidir les
aliments déja présents dans ce
compartiment.

e Ouvrez le moins possible les portes
de I'appareil lorsque vous mettez ou
prenez des aliments.

¢ Veillez au maintien d’un écart de 60 mm
par rapport a la paroi arriere.
Ceci permet a 'air qui s’est échauffé de
s’échapper sans rencontrer d’obstacle.

Bruits de
fonctionnement

Bruits parfaitement
normaux
Bourdonnements étouffés : ces bruits

normaux se font entendre pendant que
le compresseur est en marche.

Gargouiillis, clapotis légers ou
bourdonnements — du fluide réfrigérant
circule dans les serpentins.

Cliquetis - ils sont audibles lorsque
le moteur se met en marche ou s’arréte.

Eviter la génération
de bruits

L’appareil ne repose pas d’aplomb

Veuillez mettre I'appareil d’aplomb a I'aide
d’un niveau a bulle. Ajustez ensuite
I’horizontalité par les pieds a vis ou placez
un objet dessous.

L’appareil touche quelque chose
Eloignez I'appareil de meubles

ou d’appareils voisins.

Les tiroirs ou surfaces de rangement
vacillent ou se coincent

Vérifiez les pieces amovibles puis
remettez-les en place correctement.
Des bouteilles ou récipients

se touchent

Eloignez légerement les bouteilles
ou récipients les uns des autres.
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Remédier soi méme aux petites pannes

Avant d’appeler le service aprés-vente :

Vérifiez si, a I'aide des conseils ci dessous, vous ne pouvez pas remédier vous-méme
alincident.

Vous éviterez des dépenses inutiles car le déplacement du technicien du SAV vous
sera facturé méme pendant la période de garantie !

Dérangement Cause possible Remeéde

La température dévie Dans certains cas, il suffira d’éteindre
fortement par rapport I'appareil pendant 5 minutes.
auréglage.

Si la température est trop élevée, vérifiez
au bout de seulement quelques heures si un
rapprochement de la température a eu lieu.

Si la température est trop basse, vérifiez
anouveau la température le lendemain.

L’éclairage intérieur L’ampoule est grillée. Changez I'ampoule. Fig. EV/A

ne fonctionne pas. 1. Débranchez la fiche male de la prise de

courant et / ou ramenez le disjoncteur en
position éteinte.

2. Tirez la grille (A) de recouvrement a vous.

3. Changez I'ampoule ; montez ampoule
de rechange en 220—-240 V alternatif,
culot E14. Puissance : voir 'inscription
sur I'ampoule défectueuse. (Attention !
L’ampoule au krypton n’est disponible
qu'aupres du service apres-vente).

L'interrupteur de Vérifiez s'il peut s’enfoncer.
I'éclairage est coincé.
Fig. ill/B
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Dérangement Cause possible Remeéde
Le fond du L'orifice d’écoulement de  Nettoyez la rigole et le trou d’écoulement
compartiment de I'eau de dégivrage est (voir « Nettoyage de I'appareil »).

réfrigération est mouillé.

bouché. Fig. l/A

Le voyant de
température clignote.
Fig. H/3

Vous avez ouvert
fréquemment la porte.

Vous avez rangé une trop
grande quantité de
produits alimentaires
d’un seul coup.

Les orifices d’'apport et
d’évacuation d'air sont
recouverts par des objets
faisant obstacle.

N’ouvrez pas la porte inutilement.

Avant de ranger des produits alimentaires,
enclenchez la fonction super-réfrigération.

Enlevez ces obstacles.

Aucun voyant de
température allumé.

L’appareil est éteint.

Coupure de courant ;

le fusible / disjoncteur

a grillé / disjoncté ;

la fiche male n’est pas
correctement branchée
dans la prise de courant.

Appuyez sur la touche Marche / Arrét.
Fig. A/

Vérifiez s'il y a du courant, vérifiez les
fusibles/disjoncteurs.

Service aprés-vente

Pour connaitre le service aprés-vente
situé le plus prées de chez vous, consultez
I’annuaire téléphonique ou le répertoire
des services apres-vente (SAV). Veuillez

indiquer au SAV le numéro de série (E-Nr.)
de I'appareil et son numéro de fabrication

(FD-Nr.).

Vous trouverez ces indications sur la
plaque signalétique Fig. M.

Aidez-nous a éviter des déplacements
inutiles: indiquez les numéros de série et
de fabrication. Vous économiserez ainsi
des suppléments de frais inutiles.
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